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State of Missouri

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
)
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)
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)




)


vs.

)

No. 09-1034 DH



)

TARA HEWKIN,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Tara Hewkin’s EMT-Basic license is subject to discipline because Hewkin was found  guilty of the criminal offense of sexual contact with an inmate.  
Procedure


The Department of Health and Senior Services (“the Department”) filed a complaint on July 22, 2009, seeking this Commission’s determination that Hewkin’s license is subject to discipline.  Though Hewkin received a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on July 30, 2009, she did not file an answer to the complaint.  

On September 8, 2009, the Department filed a motion for summary determination.
  We gave Hewkin until October 15, 2009, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5)(A) provides:  

The commission may grant a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts. 


Our rules require that Hewkin file an answer to the complaint.
  We may on our own motion order that Hewkin is deemed to have admitted the facts pleaded in the complaint for failing to file an answer.
  We find Hewkin to be in default for failing to file an answer to the complaint.  Based on the verified complaint and Hewkin’s failure to answer the complaint, we deem the facts of the complaint admitted, and we make the following findings of undisputed fact.  

Findings of Fact

1. Hewkin is licensed by the Department as an EMT-Basic.  The license is current and active and was so at all relevant times.   
2. On January 18, 2008, the Prosecuting Attorney of Warren County filed an information in the Circuit Court of Warren County, Missouri, charging that Hewkin:  

COUNT I:  SEXUAL CONTACT WITH AN INMATE

In violation of Section 566.145, RSMo, committed the class D felony of sexual contact with an inmate, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011.1(4), 560.011, RSMo, in that on or between October 1, 2007, and October 11, 2007, in the County of Warren, State of Missouri, the defendant, was an employee of the Warren County Corrections Facility, a jail, and knowingly had sexual  intercourse with David Latham, an inmate of the jail.
Charge Code Number:  2213099.0

COUNT II: SEXUAL CONTACT WITH AN INMATE

In violation of Section 566.145, RSMo, committed the class D felony of sexual contact with an inmate, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011.1(4), 560.011, RSMo, in that on or between October 1, 2007, and October 11, 2007, in the County of Warren, State of Missouri, the defendant, was an employee of the Warren County Corrections Facility, a jail, and knowingly had sexual  intercourse with David Latham, an inmate of the jail.

Charge Code Number:  2213099.0

COUNT III: SEXUAL CONTACT WITH AN INMATE

In violation of Section 566.145, RSMo, committed the class D felony of sexual contact with an inmate, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011.1(4), 560.011, RSMo, in that on or between October 1, 2007, and October 11, 2007, in the County of Warren, State of Missouri, the defendant, was an employee of the Warren County Corrections Facility, a jail, and knowingly had deviate sexual intercourse with David Latham, an inmate of the jail.

Charge Code Number:  2213099.0


4.
Hewkin was tried by the court and found guilty on all three counts.  The court sentenced Hewkin to three years in prison, but suspended the execution of sentence and placed her on probation for five years.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Department has the burden of proving that Hewkin has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  

The Department argues that there is cause for discipline under § 190.165.2 and 19 CSR 30-40.365.  Section 190.165.2 provides:

The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the [Commission] as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any person who has failed to renew or has 
surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any lawful regulations promulgated by the department to implement such sections.  Those regulations shall be limited to the following:

*   *   *

(2) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 190.100 to 190.245, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, 
dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

The Department promulgated 19 CSR 30-40.365 to implement the causes for discipline:
(2) The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the [Commission] as provided by Chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act[
] or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act or for any of the following reasons:
*   *   *

(B) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

I.  Reasonably Related to EMT Qualifications, Functions or Duties

The Department asserts that the criminal offense of sexual contact with an inmate is reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of an emergency medical technician (“EMT”).  Section 566.145.1 provides: 
A person commits the crime of sexual contact with a prisoner or offender if:  
(1) Such person is an employee of, or assigned to work in, any jail, prison or correctional facility and such person has sexual intercourse or deviate sexual intercourse with a prisoner or offender[.]


The Department asserts in the motion that the criminal offense of which Hewkin was convicted – sexual contact with an inmate – is reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of an EMT.  Many of these qualifications, functions or duties are circumscribed by the Comprehensive Emergency Medical Services Systems (“CEMS “) Act.
  The CEMS Act requires EMTs to be trained and qualified in varied emergency functions and duties, including screening and stabilizing persons, both male and female, in need of emergency medical attention, first response and life support. 


To relate is to have a logical connection.
  We conclude that the offense is reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of an EMT.  The functions or duties of an EMT regulated under the CEMS Act require the touching, feeling and handling of people, both male and female, in extremely vulnerable situations.  These functions or duties require a high respect for the dignity of others, particularly the health and soundness of their bodies.  The crime of sexual contact with an inmate necessarily involves an inappropriate contact with another person’s body and improper use of a position of authority as an employee of a penal institution.   Further, the qualifications demanded of an EMT under the CEMS Act, including the provisions of § 190.165, also require respect for the law and the rights of others, and conduct involved in the crime of sexual contact with an inmate is related to a disrespect for both the law and the rights of another.  There is cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B).

II.  Criminal Offense Involving Moral Turpitude

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary & Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071, RSMo Supp. 2004, for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds [Category 1 crimes]; (2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking [Category 2 crimes]; and (3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful 
failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee [Category 3 crimes].

The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.
  In order to determine whether a crime is a Category 1 crime, the court looked at crimes for which discipline was specifically mandated under § 168.071, which include murder, rape, child pornography and child endangerment in the first degree.  Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]


Under Missouri’s standards of decency and good morals, we can conclude that the crime of sexual contact with an inmate necessarily involves an act of vileness and depravity.  The crime involves an improper use of a position of authority as an employee of a penal institution, and an inappropriate contact ensuing from that relationship.  The conduct necessarily involved in the crime that Hewkin committed not only violates the criminal code, it also violates Missouri’s traditional standards of common decency and good morals.  We conclude that the criminal offense of sexual contact with an inmate is a Category 1 crime involving moral turpitude.  There is cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B).

Summary


Hewkin is subject to discipline under § 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on December 8, 2009.



________________________________



PHILIP G. SMITH


Commissioner

	�Pursuant to Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5), effective January 1, 2009, this procedure is now called “summary decision.”   


	�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(1).


	�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(7).


	�Section 621.045.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2008.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�Section 190.001, RSMo 2000, titles § 190.001 to 190.245, RSMo 2000, as the Comprehensive Emergency Medical Services Systems Act (“the CEMS Act”). 


	�Sections 190.001 to 190.245.


	�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 1050 (11th ed. 2004).


	�213 S.W.3d 720 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007).


	�Id. at 725 (quoting Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp. v. Lardner, 216 F.2d 844, 852 (9th Cir. 1954)).


	�213 S.W.3d at 725.


	�In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).
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